Depending on the traffic light level, measures can be tightened or
eased at the locations.

Talanx AG recognised a loss ratio of 72.5% (100.2%) in the financial
year 2021 as a reinsurer, with the loss ratio for the financial year com-
ing to 51.1% (75.0%). A run-off result of EUR –63 (–53) million – not
accounting for subsequent offsetting premiums – was recognised.
This was shaped chiefly by a loss portfolio occurrence in 2020. The
run-off ratio was 20.0% (81.5%).

As at 31 December 2021, Talanx AG reported funds withheld by ceding
companies of EUR 24.8 million, which essentially comprise the bal-
ance from a new EUR 24.2 million reinsurance treaty concluded in
the financial year. Talanx AG also has receivables due from cedants of
around EUR 8.3 million. The largest individual receivable is around
EUR 4.6 million and was mostly settled in January 2022. The other
receivables are the sum of individual receivables from various mar-
ket participants and most are less than 90 days past due. The reasons
vary greatly depending on the case in question. At present, we do not
expect it will be necessary to write down any of these receivables.

SCENARIOS FOR FAIR VALUE CHANGES
IN SECURITIES

EUR million 2021 2020

Change in portfolio on a fair value basis

Portfolio

Equities and other variable-yield securities

Equity prices –20%  –43  –24

Fixed-income securities and other loans

Increase in yield + 100 basis points  –39  –23

Decrease in yield –100 basis points +45 +26

Talanx AG predominantly holds securities rated A or better, with only
a relatively small number rated lower than A.

77Talanx GroupAnnual Report 2021

Overall assessment of the
economic situation

Talanx AG’s management believes that business proved very solid in
the reporting period considering the overall global economic envi-
ronment and the conditions prevailing in the industry. Gross premi-
ums and operating profit both generated double-digit growth, with
gross premiums and Group net income, which exceeded the EUR 1
billion mark for the first time, outperforming our forecast, which was

[…]

pay survival benefits. Additionally, life/health reinsurance is exposed
to lapse risks, as the payment flows resulting from the reinsurance
contracts also depend on policy holders’ lapse behaviour. We take a
prudent approach to calculating the diversification effect between
mortality and longevity risks; contracts are usually arranged for dif-
ferent regions, age groups and people.

Hannover Re took over a large US life/health reinsurance portfolio in
2009. We adjusted rates in 2018 as part of our portfolio management.
Mortality experience for this portfolio was affected by the corona
virus pandemic in 2021 too. We monitor how the underlying mortal-
ity develops – especially how it is affected by the further develop-
ment of the coronavirus pandemic – on an ongoing basis.

Based on information available at present, we continue to assume
that the US mortality business will generate a positive earnings fig-
ure overall. Should further information cause us to conclude that this
is no longer the case, this would have a non-recurring negative im-
pact on the IFRS result.

The sensitivities affecting the Reinsurance Division’s basic own funds
are as follows:

UNDERWRITING RISK SENSITIVITIES, REINSURANCE DIVISION

% 2021 2020

Mortality +5%
(excluding annuity business) –8 bis –5 –10 to –7

Morbidity +5% –4 to –2 –4 to –2

Mortality –5%
(annuity business only) –5 to –2 –5 to –2

Lapse rate +10% –2 to 0 –2 to 0

Expenses +10% –1 to 0 –1 to 0

Derivatives embedded in life insurance contracts
and not recognised separately
Life primary insurance products may include the following signifi-
cant options for policyholders:

	■ minimum return/guaranteed interest rate
	■ surrender and premium waiver options
	■ increase in the insured benefit without another

medical examination
	■ option under deferred annuity policies to take the insurance

benefit as a one-time payment (lump-sum option) instead of
drawing a pension

In the case of unit-linked products, policyholders may opt to have the
units transferred on termination of the contract rather than to

[…]

cal worst-case scenario, which allows us to estimate the potential loss
under extreme market conditions. We use scenarios to simulate
changes in equity prices and exchange rates, general interest rates
and spreads on bonds from issuers exposed to credit risk. Interest
rate risk entails the risk of an adverse change in the value of the finan-
cial instruments held in the portfolio due to changes in market inter-
est rates.

The following table shows scenarios for changes in the Group’s (gross)
assets under own management as at the reporting date. The effects
shown do not take taxes or the provision for premium refunds into
account. Consequently, effects resulting from policyholders’ partici-
pation in life/health primary insurance surpluses are not included in
the analysis. Taking these effects into account would reduce the
effects on earnings and equity shown below significantly.

CHANGE SCENARIOS FOR THE GROUP’S ASSETS UNDER OWN MANAGEMENT AS AT THE REPORTING DATE

EUR million

Portfolio Scenario
Recognised in
profit or loss 1

Recognised in
other

comprehensive
income 1

31.12.2021
Change in

portfolio on
a fair value

basis 2

31.12.2020
Change in

portfolio on a
fair value basis 2

Equities 3

Equity prices +20% 122 365 487 341

Equity prices +10% 60 183 243 170

Equity prices –10%  –17  –184  –201  –143

Equity prices –20%  –26  –369  –395  –278

Fixed-income securities

Increase in yield +200 bp  –125  –13,057  –18,704  –19,088

Increase in yield +100 bp  –76  –7,014  –10,058  –10,287

Decrease in yield –100 bp 118 8,327 11,989 12,285

Decrease in yield –200 bp 299 18,406 26,618 27,248

Exchange rate-sensitive investments

Appreciation of the EUR 4 +10%  –4,417  –390  –4,806  –4,148

against USD  –2,439  –306  –2,745  –2,251

against GBP  –413  –9  –422  –395

against PLN  –268  –3  –271  –279

against other
currencies  –1,297  –72  –1,369  –1,222

Depreciation of the EUR 4 –10% 4,417 390 4,806 4,148

against USD 2,439 306 2,745 2,251

against GBP 413 9 422 395

against PLN 268 3 271 279

against other
currencies 1,297 72 1,369 1,222

1	� Gross (before taxes and surplus participation).
2	� Including financial instruments classified as loans and receivables and held-to-maturity financial assets.
3	� Including derivatives.
4	� Exchange rate movements against the euro of +/–10%, based on the carrying amounts.

The Group enters into derivative transactions

	■ to hedge existing assets, mainly against price risk
or interest rate risk

	■ to prepare for subsequent purchases or disposals of securities or
	■ to generate additional earnings from existing securities.

The boards of management of the Group companies decide on the